

Nos. 08-1498 and 09-89

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, ET AL.

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, ET AL., CROSS-PETITIONERS

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**OPENING BRIEF FOR
HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, ET AL.**

DAVID D. COLE
c/o Georgetown Univ. Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9078
*Counsel of Record for
Respondents/Cross-Petitioners
Humanitarian Law Project et al.*

(additional counsel on following page)

SHAYANA KADIDAL
JULES LOBEL
Center for Constitutional
Rights
666 Broadway, 7th floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6438

RICHARD G. TARANTO
Farr & Taranto
1150 18th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 775-0184

CLIFFORD Y. CHEN
Watkins, Bradley & Chen
LLP
228 Park Avenue South
#14905
New York, NY 10003
(212) 937-4281

CAROL SOBEL
429 Santa Monica Blvd.,
Suite 550
Santa Monica, CA 90401
(310) 393-3055

PAUL HOFFMAN
Schonbrun, De Simone,
Seplow, Harris and
Hoffman LLP
723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, CA 90291
(310) 396-0731

VISUVANATHAN
RUDRAKUMARAN
875 Ave. of the Americas
New York, NY 10001
(212) 290-2925

*Counsel for Respondents in 08-1498
and Cross-Petitioners in 09-89,
Humanitarian Law Project et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
A. The Statutory Scheme.....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Intended Speech	10
C. The Decisions Below.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	23
I. PLAINTIFFS’ INTENDED ACTIVITIES ARE PURE POLITICAL SPEECH ENTITLED TO THE HIGHEST FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION	23
II. THE PROVISIONS ARE VAGUE AS APPLIED TO PLAINTIFFS’ INTENDED SPEECH.....	25
A. Training.....	26
B. Expert Advice or Assistance	29
C. Service	34
D. Personnel.....	36

E. The Interaction of the Provisions Exacerbates Their Vagueness.....	38
F. The Government’s Defense of the Challenged Provisions Fails to Account for the Fact that They Criminalize Pure Speech	40
G. The Provisions Are Overbroad Because Their Application to a Substantial Amount of Speech Is Unclear	42
 III. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS IMPERMISSIBLY CRIMINALIZE PURE SPEECH AND DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF CONTENT	43
A. Strict Scrutiny Applies Because the Challenged Provisions Criminally Proscribe Pure Political Speech.....	45
B. Strict Scrutiny Applies Because the Provisions Discriminate on the Basis of Content.....	47
C. The Challenged Provisions Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny	51
 IV. THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS VIOLATE THE RIGHT OF ASSOCIATION ...	56
 V. <i>O’BIEN</i> IS NOT APPLICABLE AND WOULD NOT SAVE THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS AS APPLIED TO PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED SPEECH	59
A. <i>O’Brien</i> is Inapplicable	60
B. The Challenged Provisions Could Not Survive Even Intermediate Scrutiny.....	64

VI. THE COURT CAN AVOID THESE CONSTITUTIONAL PROBLEMS BY INTERPRETING THE STATUTE TO PROHIBIT ONLY SPEECH INTENDED TO FURTHER UNLAWFUL ENDS	65
A. The Statute Should Be Interpreted to Require Proof of Intent to Further a Designated Organization's Illegal Ends	66
B. The Government's Proposed Statutory Construction Would Not Avoid the Constitutional Questions.....	69
CONCLUSION	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	56, 64
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	48
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	53
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	26
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	60-61
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	21, 45, 45, 52-53
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	46
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	4
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	62-63, 69-70
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	54

<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	43
<i>California Teachers Ass'n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	45-46, 47
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	30
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	24, 45, 61
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	25
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	24, 45, 61-62
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	21, 46, 53-54, 57-58
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	63
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	46, 47
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	31

<i>First National Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	24, 49
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	18, 27, 29
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espiritu Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	33
<i>Grayned v. Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	31
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Assn., Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	48-49
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306, 327 (2003)	33
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	4, 22
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)	53, 54
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	50
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno (HLP I)</i> , 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000)	1, 35, 38

<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 352 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>vacated and remanded in light of</i> <i>intervening legislation by</i> 393 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	1
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Mukasey</i> , 509 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>as amended</i> , 552 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2009)	1, 10, 13-17, 30, 36, 67
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	1
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	1
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Ashcroft</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	1
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Gonzales</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	1, 10-12, 14-17, 33
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	38
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	66
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	64
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	57

<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	41
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	47
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	46
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n.</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	24, 51
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co.</i> <i>v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	49
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	59
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	18
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	54, 57, 58, 59
<i>Noto v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 290 (1961)	57, 67
<i>People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran v.</i> <i>United States Dep't of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1104-05 (2000)	5

<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	41
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	49
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959)	39
<i>RAV v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	23-24
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	63-64
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	26, 40
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	70
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	59
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961)	22, 66, 67, 69
<i>Simon & Schuster v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	47, 50
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	60, 62

<i>Turner Broadcasting System Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	50, 65
<i>United States v. Cardiff</i> , 344 U.S. 174 (1952)	39
<i>United States v. Handakas</i> , 286 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>United States v. Hescorp, Heavy Equip. Sales Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 70 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1018 (1986)	41
<i>United States v. Homa Int'l Trading Corp.</i> , 387 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	22, 59-60, 62, 64
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	20, 47
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	57
<i>United States v. Sattar</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	37-38
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008)	43
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v.</i> <i>Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	25-26

<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1999)	45, 65
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	11, 46

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I	1
U.S. CONST. amend. V	2-3

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iii)(V)-(VI)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1189	4
8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1189(d)(2)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2	55
18 U.S.C. § 371	55
18 U.S.C. § 1961-68	55
18 U.S.C. § 2339A	55
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)	6, 48

18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(1)..... 6, 7, 9

18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(2)..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(3)..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 2339B..... 2, 4, 45, 55, 67, 68

18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 2339B(a)(1)..... i

18 U.S.C. § 2339B(g)(4)..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 2339B(h)..... 9, 39, 71

18 U.S.C. § 2339B(i)..... 8, 39, 55, 66, 68

18 U.S.C. § 2339B(j)..... 7

18 U.S.C. § 2339B note 7, 52, 68

18 U.S.C. § 2339C..... 55

18 U.S.C. § 2385 67, 68, 69

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

50 U.S.C. § 781 (West 1991) (repealed 1993) 56

Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act
of 1996 (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104-132,
110 Stat. 1214 (April 24, 1996) 4, 7, 52, 68

Intelligence Reform and Terrorism
Prevention Act of 2004 (IRTPA),
Pub. L. No. 108-458, § 6603(b),
118 Stat. 3638, 3762 (2004) 4-5

USA PATRIOT Act of 2001,
Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 805(a)(2),
115 Stat. 272, 377 (2001) 4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-383 (1995)..... 7, 52

142 Cong. Rec. S3354 (daily ed. April 16, 1996)
(statement of Sen. Hatch) 68-69
